

No. 13-29

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT ANDOCHICK, M.D.,

PETITIONER,

v.

RONALD BYRD, INDIVIDUALLY; JUNE BYRD,
INDIVIDUALLY; AND RONALD AND JUNE BYRD, AS CO-
ADMINISTRATORS OF THE ESTATE OF ERIKA L. BYRD,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEORGE O. PETERSON

Counsel of Record

TANIA M. L. SAYLOR

PETERSON SAYLOR, PLC

10555 Main Street, Suite 320

Fairfax, VA 22030

(703) 225-3620

gpeterson@petersonsaylor.com

tsaylor@petersonsaylor.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. The Broad Preemption Principle In This Court’s Prior Cases is at Odds With the Narrow Ruling of the Fourth Circuit’s Distinction Between Pre-Distribution and Post-Distribution Claims to ERISA Benefits 1

II. Respondents Incorrectly Suggest The Sixth Circuit’s Pre-*Kennedy* Decisions Do Not Conflict with the Fourth Circuit or the Michigan Courts 3

III. Contrary to Respondents’ View, the Present Issue Is Sufficiently Important to Warrant This Court’s Review 6

 A. Plan Administrators Are Still Embroiled in Litigation Post-*Kennedy* 7

 B. Plan Beneficiaries and Competing Claimants Lack Clear Direction from This Court on an Issue That Repeatedly Presents Itself..... 13

IV. The Court Should Consider Calling for the View of the Solicitor General 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Andochick v. Byrd</i> , 709 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Becker v. May-Williams</i> , 2012 WL 6150561 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	12
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	1, 2
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Howell</i> , 227 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>CIGNA Life Ins. Co. v. Gambuit, et al.</i> , 2011 WL 3424106 (S.D. N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Coil</i> , 887 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Companion Life Ins. Co. v. Hopson</i> , CIV.A. 3:10-63-JFA, 2012 WL 527581 (D.S.C. Jan. 23, 2012) report and recommendation adopted, 3:10-CV-00063, 2012 WL 527579 (D.S.C. Feb. 16, 2012).....	11
<i>Coney v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1199 (11th Cir.1984)	9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 531 U.S. 141 (2001)	3, 13
<i>Estate of Kensinger v. URL Pharma, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9, 10

<i>Estate of Kevin L. Strickland v. Kimberly Nichole Strickland, et al.</i> , 2013 WL 673513 (D. Az. 2013).....	11
<i>Hallman, et al. v. Hallman, et al.</i> , 2013 WL 820377 (M.D. Ga. 2013).....	11
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	2
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Admin. DuPont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	passim
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990)	3, 4, 6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Pressley</i> , 82 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 6
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 266 Mich. App. 96, 700 N.W.2d 414 (2005)	6
<i>Principal Life Insurance Co. v. Andochick, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:12-cv-00536-TSE/TCB	8, 9
<i>Starling v. Starling</i> , 2009 WL3628014 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	6
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada v. Wasko</i> , 4:09-CV-00324-RAW, 2013 WL 1620681 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 12, 2013).....	10

Trustees of Local 1, IBEW Pension Ben. Trust Fund
v. Wright,
(E.D. Miss. 2011) 11

Unum Life Insurance Company, et al. v. Scott, et al.,
2012 WL 1068979 (D. Conn. 2012) 11

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Current Challenges and Best Practices Concerning
Beneficiary Designations in Retirement Life
Insurance Plans” 7
